France (6.0) 5.4
Cash/Other 100.5 100.4
Total  100.0  100.0

Currency risk (% of NAV)

The table below summarizes the Fund’s net exposure (after

hedging, if any) to currency risk as at:

Currency
December 31

2020
December 31

2019

Swiss franc 6.2 4.7
Danish krone 5.4 3.6
Hong Kong dollar 4.2 5.5
Brazilian real 3.4 0.2
South Korean won 2.3 4.5
South African rand 2.3 1.6
New Zealand dollar 1.4 (1.5)
Swedish krona 0.9 3.5
Australian dollar – 4.7
Norwegian krone (0.3) 0.8
Mexican peso (0.9) (0.3)
Singapore dollar (2.7) (3.8)
Pound sterling (3.0) (1.5)
Japanese yen (5.4) (5.1)
Euro (5.5) (6.9)
Other currencies 0.2 –
Total 8.5 10.0

As at December 31, 2020, if the United States dollar had

strengthened or weakened by 5% in relation to the above

currencies, with all other factors kept constant, the Fund’s

NAV may have decreased or increased, respectively, by

approximately 0.4% (December 31, 2019 – 0.5%). In practice,

actual results could differ from this sensitivity analysis and

the difference could be material.

Other price risk (% impact on NAV)

In light of current market volatility related to COVID-19,

management has applied 10% for other price risk sensitivity.

The table below shows the impact of a 10% (December 31, 2019 –

1%) change in the broad-based index (noted below) on the

Fund’s NAV, using a 36-month historical correlation of data of

the Fund’s return and the index, with all other factors kept

constant, as at:

December 31
2020

December 31
2019

MSCI World Total Return Net Index (USD) + or -   -0.5 + or -   0.0

Since historical correlation may not be representative of

future correlation, actual results could differ from this

sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

RBC QUBE MARKET NEUTRAL WORLD EQUITY FUND

Please see the generic notes at the back of the financial statements.

December 31, 2020

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – FUND SPECIFIC INFORMATION

Fair value hierarchy (USD000s except % amounts)
(see note 3 in the generic notes)

The following is a summary of the inputs used as of

December 31, 2020 and 2019.

December 31, 2020 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities – long 12 426 13 348 – 25 774
Equities – short (13 559) (12 330) – (25 889)
Underlying funds – long – – – –
Underlying funds – short – – – –
Fixed-income and
 debt securities – long – – – –
Fixed-income and
 debt securities – short – – – –
Short-term investments – 16 147 – 16 147
Derivatives – assets – 3 – 3
Derivatives – liabilities – (2) – (2)
Total financial instruments (1 133) 17 166 – 16 033
% of total portfolio (7.1) 107.1 – 100.0

December 31, 2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Equities – long   26 087   37 949  –   64 036
Equities – short  (32 361)  (32 001)  –  (64 362)
Underlying funds – long  –  –  –  –
Underlying funds – short  –  –  –  –
Fixed-income and
 debt securities – long  –  –  –  –
Fixed-income and
 debt securities – short  –  –  –  –
Short-term investments  –   32 240  –   32 240
Derivatives – assets  –   1  –   1
Derivatives – liabilities  –  (1)  –  (1)
Total financial instruments  (6 274)   38 188  –   31 914
% of total portfolio  (19.7)   119.7  – 100.0

For the periods ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, there

were no transfers of financial instruments between Level 1,

Level 2 and Level 3.

Custodian

Credit Suisse Securities (U.S.A.) LLC and The Bank of Nova

Scotia are the custodians of the Fund, hold the assets of the

Fund and earn a fee as the custodians, which is paid by the

manager from the fixed administration fee paid by the Fund.

RBC QUBE MARKET NEUTRAL WORLD EQUITY FUND

Management fees and administration fees
(see note 8 in the generic notes)

Management fees and administration fees of each series of

the Fund are payable to RBC GAM and calculated at the